Cash flows are included in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows on a gross GST basis. The GST components
of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are
classified as operating cash flows.

ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2020 - 30 JUNE 202156

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

1 About this financial report

1.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

1.2.7 Comparatives

Comparative information has been restated as follows:

 i.  Unitywater Group is now preparing consolidated financial statements comprising all its controlled entities as,
from a qualitative perspective, this information is considered useful to stakeholders.

 ii.  The Group identified $6.2M during the year relating to Intangible Work in progress incorrectly classified as
Property, plant and equipment Work in progress in 2020. This has been corrected in 2021 by restating each of
the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

 iii. Adjustments have been made to lease straight-lining in accordance with the requirements of  AASB16 Leases.

Reference As previously reported Adjustments As restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Other revenue i, iii (27,998) (23) (28,021)

Income tax expense i, iii 61,332 7 61,339

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Trade and other receivables - current iii 164,898 (36) 164,862

Trade and other receivables - non-current i, iii 1,807 (560) 1,247

Property, plant and equipment ii 3,739,276 (6,173) 3,733,103

Intangible assets ii 25,717 6,173 31,890

Other assets - non-current i 2,284 1,686 3,970

Deferred tax liabilities i, iii (191,260) (327) (191,587)

Retained earnings i, iii (721,430) (763) (722,193)

Consolidated Statement of Cashflows

Operating activities - interest received i, iii 2,882 23 2,905

Investing activities - loan to controlled entity i (57) 57 -

57ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2020 - 30 JUNE 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

1 About this financial report

1.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

1.2.7 Comparatives

 Use of estimates and judgements

   The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates, judgements
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical

[…]

terminating on 30 June 2033 with an extension clause of 10 years. Debt is subordinated to Queensland Treasury
Corporation with variable interest rates set annually on a portfolio-based approach. The maturity profile is disclosed in
Note 6.1 along with Unitywater’s other financial liabilities.

The weighted average rate of borrowings for the year is 4.13% (2020: 4.46%). Interest payments are made quarterly in
arrears at rates ranging from 3.03% to 4.51% (2020: 3.09% to 4.86%).

ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2020 - 30 JUNE 202184

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

5 Our funding

5.8 BORROWINGS

5.8.2 Composition of borrowings

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates would change by +/- 1% from
the year end rates applicable to Unitywater’s financial assets and liabilities. The calculations assume that the rate
would be held constant over the next financial year, with the change occurring at the beginning of that year, except for
the current year financial liabilities which assume periodic refinancing.

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Net carrying amounts

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2021

Financial assets 135,117 (1,351) (1,351) 1,351 1,351

Financial liabilities (1,557,652) 808 808 (785) (785)

Sensitivity (net) (1,422,535) (543) (543) 566 566

2020

Financial assets 101,776 (1,018) (1,018) 1,018 1,018

Financial liabilities (1,557,652) 809 809 (792) (792)

Sensitivity (net) (1,455,876) (209) (209) 226 226

5.8.3 Financing arrangements at balance date

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Unitywater has access available at balance date to the following facilities:

Bank overdraft 50 50

Credit card 750 750

Working capital 50,000 50,000

Loans 1,557,652 1,557,652

Total facilities 1,608,452 1,608,452

Facilities not utilised at balance date:

Bank overdraft 50 50

Credit card 740 735

Working capital 49,998 49,980

Total facilities not used 50,788 50,765

85ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2020 - 30 JUNE 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

6 Our financial risks

This section outlines the valuation methodologies for our financial instruments,
the framework used to manage the financial risks to our business, as well as our
commitments and potential commitments.

6.1 FINANCIAL RISK FRAMEWORK

6.1.1 Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified and measured as follows:

Financial instrument Initial measurement Subsequent measurement

Cash and cash equivalents Fair value Amortised cost

Trade receivables and lease receivables Fair value Amortised cost